Regular Session, 2011

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 74

BY REPRESENTATIVE GUILLORY

A RESOLUTION

To commend the Louisiana State University-Eunice softball team upon winning the 2011

National Junior College Athletic Association Division II National Championship.

WHEREAS, the Louisiana State University-Eunice (LSUE) Lady Bengals softball

team completed a sensational season, winning the 2011 National Junior College Athletic

Association (NJCAA) Division II National Championship by defeating Owens Community

College by a score of ten to zero in Normal, Illinois, on Saturday, May 21, 2011; and

WHEREAS, the Lady Bengals finished the season with an impressive winning record

WHEREAS, the thrilling championship victory was the culmination of an

unforgettable season for the Lady Bengals, who made history this year with their first ever

national title; and

of fifty-eight wins and only ten losses; and

WHEREAS, the members of the team performed at the highest level of excellence

throughout the season and playoffs, and each of these great Lady Bengals deserves

recognition for her vital contributions to the winning effort: Heather Abshire, Leah Andrus,

Sam Bella, Logane Fuselier, Savannah Havard, Tiffany Havard, Haley McCall, Katie

Ocmand, Tina Schulz, Lauren Slusher, Ashley Taylor, Chaney Trahan, Emily Trahan, Jaci

Trahan, Terri Vallery, Karli Wainright, and manager Alisa Marks; and

WHEREAS, the amazing accomplishments of the team could not have been achieved

without the guidance and skills of head coach Andrew H. Lee and assistant coach Brandi

Alonzo as well as all of the other individuals who have contributed to the great success of

LSUE's softball program; and

WHEREAS, all LSUE alumni and fans recognize the immense pride and

distinguished honor that the team brings to its university, community, and state.

HR NO. 74 ENROLLED

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the Louisiana State University-Eunice softball team upon winning the 2011 National Junior College Athletic Association Division II National Championship and does hereby extend best wishes to the athletes, coaches, and everyone involved with this fine softball program as they celebrate their exceptional season and prepare for continued success in the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a suitable copy of this Resolution be transmitted to head coach Andrew H. Lee.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES